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December 11, 2024  
NOTICE OF JOB VACANCY 

#ROIC 12-24P 

An opportunity currently exists within the Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of State Police, for applicants who meet the requirements listed below:  

TITLE:  

SALARY:  

LOCATION:  

  Supervising Investigator, L&PS

  $89,575.39- $127,744.57  (NL ww) 

  Regional Operations & Intelligence Center Section 
  Watch and Warning Bureau  
  Information Sharing Unit  
  Division Headquarters  
 West Trenton, New Jersey 

NUMBER OF VACANCIES: One (1) 

DUTIES: Under direction of the Statewide Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Coordinator, the New Jersey State Police ALPR Coordinator, or other supervisory officials in the Department of 
Law & Public Safety, assist in the planning, management, and coordination of the state's ALPR program and all associated agency ALPR coordinators; perform and review regulatory functions for the state 
ALPR program including annual certification audit of law enforcement agencies, evaluation of agency ALPR policies, monitoring of physical ALPR deployments, evaluation of ALPR system performance 
standards, and management of sharing agreements with external agency partners; assist with the drafting and review of ALPR directives, policies, Memorandums of Understanding, data sharing agreements, 
training materials and products to support the administration of the state's ALPR program; assist with scheduling, planning, budgeting, stakeholder communications, and project management related to the 
installation of ALPRs; participation with monetary grant proposals and equipment procurements; supervision, oversight, and coordination of civilian investigators assigned to the unit; and perform other 
related duties as required. 

  REQUIREMENTS 

NOTE: Applicants must meet one of the following or a combination of both experience and education. Thirty (30) semester hour credits are equal to one (1) year of relevant experience. 

Nine (9) years of professional experience in the conduct of civil or criminal investigations related to compliance, enforcement, detection, and surveillance activity, including the preparation of 
investigative reports, one (1) year of which shall have been in a team leader, or lead investigator capacity. 

  OR 

Nine (9) years of professional experience in the conduct of investigative administrative audits and/or regulatory examinations of records maintained by businesses and organizations, one (1) 
year of which shall have been in a team leader, or lead investigator capacity. 

  OR 

Nine (9) years of professional experience in the conduct of investigations for the government, the military, consumer protection programs, public advocacy organizations, or the public interest, 
one (1) year of which shall have been in a team leader, or lead investigator capacity. 

  OR 

Possession of a bachelor's degree from an accredited college or university; and five (5) years of the above-mentioned professional experience, one (1) year of which shall have been in a team 
leader, or lead investigator capacity. 

  OR 

Possession of a juris doctorate or a master's degree in Criminal Justice, Public Administration, Business Administration, Law, or a related field; and four (4) years of the above-mentioned 
professional experience, one (1) year of which shall have been in a team leader, or lead investigator capacity. 

NOTE: Completion of a supervised internship field placement of 300 hours in an undergraduate curriculum in Criminal Justice or a related degree program may be substituted for one (1) year 
of the non-supervisory experience. 

NOTE: "Professional experience" refers to work that is creative, analytical, evaluative, and interpretive; requires a range and depth of specialized knowledge of the profession's principles, 
concepts, theories, and practices; and is performed with the authority to act according to one's own judgment and make accurate and informed decisions. 

RESUME NOTE: Eligibility determinations will be based upon information presented in the resume only.  Applicants who possess foreign degrees (degrees earned outside of the U.S.) are 
required to provide an evaluation indicating the U.S. equivalency prior to the closing date.  Failure to do so will result in your ineligibility. 

SAME APPLICANTS:  If you are applying under the NJ “SAME” program, your supporting documents (Schedule A or B letter), must be submitted along with your resume by the closing date 
indicated above. For more information on the SAME program, visit their website at: SAME Program (nj.gov), or call CSC at (609) 292-4144, option 3. 

If interested, please send a cover letter indicating job vacancy number, copy of your transcript, which indicates the date your degree was conferred (required), and a current resume before the closing 
date of December 24, 2024  to:  

NJSPResumes@njsp.gov 


